STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
www.ct.gov/csc

October 9, 2018

John Throckmorton, Vice President
Municipal Communications, LL.C
3495 Piedmont Road NE

Eleven Piedmont Center, Suite 411
Atlanta, GA 30305

RE:  DOCKET NO. 393 — Bay Communications TI LLC Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and
Public Need for the construction, maintenance and operation of a telecommunications facility
located at 61-1 Buttonball Road, Old Lyme, Connecticut.

Dear Mt. Throckmorton:

On October 5, 2018, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) received cotrespondence from Municipal
Communications LL.C (MMC) that the above-referenced telecommunications facility was transferred from

- Bay Communications II LLC (Bay) to MMC in December 2017 and then subsequently transferred from
MMC to American Tower Corporation on September 20, 2018.

The Coundil issued a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need (Certificate) for the above-
referenced telecommunications facility to T-Mobile Northeast, LLC (I-Mobile) on September 23, 2010. On
September 19, 2013, Bay requested the Council to approve the transfer of the Certificate from T-Mobile to
Bay, which the Council approved on October 21, 2013,

An inspection of the Council’s records reveals that no request to transfer the Certificate in connection with
this site has been submitted to the Council since the transfer from ‘T-Mobile to Bay in 2013.

Please be advised that Condition No. 13 of the September 23, 2010 Certificate explicitly states, “This
Certificate may be transferred in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. §16-50k(b), provided both the Certificate
Holder \transferor and the transferee are cutrent with payments to the Council for their respective annual
assessments and invoices under Conn. Gen. Stat. §16-50v. In addition, both the Cettificate Holder\ transferor
and the transferee shall provide the Council 2 written agreement as to the entity responsible for any quarterly
assessment charges under Conn. Gen. Stat. §16-50v(b)(2) that may be associated with this facility.”

Furthermore, Conn. Gen. Stat. §16-50k(b) states, “A certificate may be transferred, subject to the approval of
the Council, to a person who agrees to comply with the terms, limitations and conditions contained thetein.”

To the extent that such transfer of ownership for this site has already occutred, the Council urges MMC and
American Tower Corporation (ATC) to promptly submit a request for the transfer of the Certificate that
complies with Condition No. 13 of the Council’s September 23, 2010 Certificate and Conn. Gen. Stat. §16-

50k(b).
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I look forward to your response.
Sincerely,

Yy .

Melanie Bachman
Executive Ditector

MAB/MP/laf
cc: Gregory Mercier, Esq., American Tower Corporation

Thomas Regan, Esq., Brown Rudnick LLP
Council Members
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Connecticut Siting Council
Ten Franklin Square Connecticut Siting Council

New Britain, CT 06051

To Whom It May Concern,

This letter is in response to correspondence pertaining to Docket No. 393 that did not reach us
until October 5" 2018. A copy of the CSC letter is enclosed for reference. The telecommunications
facility in question was transferred from its original owner, Bay Communications (“Bay”), in December,
2017, to our company, Municipal Bay LLC, and subsequently sold to American Tower Corporation on
September 20", 2018.

Based on documentation received from Bay in early 2018, it appears construction of this tower
was started after issuance of a building permit from the Town of Old Lyme on November 19", 2013, and
completed prior to the issuance of a Final Inspection from the Town of Old Lyme on January 5™ 2017.
We did not receive documentation of the four items requested in the CSC letter: (1) notification of
commencement of construction, (2) monthly progress reports, (3) notification of completion of
construction and commencement of operation, and (4) final report.

If further information or action is required to remain in compliance with CSC regulations, the new
owners can be contacted at:

American Tower
Attn: Regulatory

10 Presidential Way
Woburn, MA 01801

The point of contact is the undersigned at 404-995-1893 or jthrockmorton@municipalcom.com.

Regards,

/:

‘ohn Throckmorton
Vice President

3495 Piedmont Road NE + Eleven Piedmont Center + Suite 411 « Atlanta, GA 30305 « ph: 404.995.1890



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklio Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
www.ct.gov/cse

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
August 8, 2018

- Thomas J. Regan, Esq.
Brown Rudnick LLP . '
185 Asylum Street 5
Hartford, CT 06103 .

RE: DOCKET NO. 393 - Bay Communications IT LLC Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public
Need for the construction, maintenance and opetation of a telecommunications facility located 61-1

Buttonball Road, Old Lyme, Connecticut. Non-Compliance with Development and Management
- " (D&M) Plan Conditions

Dear Attorney Regan:

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §16-50k, the Connecticut Siting Council (Coundl) issues Certificates of
Environmental Compatibility and Public Need (Certificate) for the construction, operation and maintenance of
telecommunications facilities. As a condition of project approval, the Council requires the submission of 2 full ot
partial Development and Management (D&M) Plan for Council review and approval prior to the commencement of
facility construction pursuant to Sections 16—50]~75 to 16-50j-77 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies
(RCSA).

_ These regulauons require certain written notifications and repotts before, duting and after facility construction. On
April 27, 2018, the Council issued a memorandum regarding compliance with the D&M Plan regulations, which may
be accessed at the following link: h www.ct.gov/csc/lib/csc/guides /2018 guides/20180427-industrymetno-

andm,pdf.

The D&M Plan for the above-teferenced facility was approved by the Council on April 29, 2011. However, the
Council is not in receipt of the fo]lowmg required written notifications and reports:

1. Notification of commencement of construction pet RCSA §16-505-77(b);

2. Monthly progtess repotts per RCSA §16-50j-77(b);

3. Notification of completion of construction and commencement of operaﬁon per RCSA §16-504-77(b); and _
4. Final report per RCSA §16-50j-77(c). '

Please be advised that the Council has a responsibility under the Public Utility Environmental Standards Act to take
all reasonable steps to insure that each facility is constructed, maintained and operated in compliance with the

Certificate issued by the Council and may exetcise enforcement authority pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes
§16-50u.

The Council hereby requests compliance on these mattets no later than October 1,2018. If additional time is
needed to gather the requested information, please notify the Council in writing on ot before October 1, 2018,

If you have any questions ot concerns, please call the Council office at 860-827-2935.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Executive Director ' /N
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Affirmative Aclion / Egual Opportunity Employer
S\ DOCKETS\301-400\393\9_D&M\393-20180808-DM_noncomgliracelester.docx



TOWN OF OLD LYME

Building Permit Application 52 Lyme Street
01d Lyme, CT 06371

Phone: (860) 434-1605 (X230
Fax: (860) 434-4135

Property Address: é / EU%I\ // feOac[ Map: ? Lot: {1~ |

Ownter of Record: ROn Swan-eu P (L C Phone: 869 -434Y- 722Y
Mailing Address: § 9 Gdl“l%ﬂloq” Koad , Old Luw{; CT-_ 063721
Type of Improvement: Proposed Use: O Demolition
1. {0 new building I. (3 single family residence
2. {3 poot 2. & other, describe T & e
5. O addition arnd related eguipnat
4, (1 altecation
3. O repair/replace
Selected Characteristics of New Building and/or Addition I
dimsensions of new structure: o’ wide 1Y 4) ’ fong joo(Aé {. _high
stories: total square feet flour area (all floors);
Principal type of trame:
O masonry J\)Zﬁ bedrooms I\JZ& jacuzzi/hot tub
£J wood frame . ,
B structural steel full baths pool: ingronnd/above ground
& remforced concrete partial baths ____ offices (commercial)
O other

N attached garage outdoor parking spaces {commercial)
p

u{& detached garage u‘[é open deck &‘[A encfosed porch

Alterations and Repatrs to Existing Structure
Desciibe: Cluil worh b ovea shown a o(»u Constevet sp0’Asl

A ple and relakd _eguiprmat and ubslibles . s

Contractor Old Colo
Nazme: Consguo?:’ﬂ,\ LG Address: 1O BloAFF AUE.,, Sk 12}

Telephoue: 860 - 464 R0 Y2 License: N\ CO.0905Hs
Total Cost of Jmprovement:  $_/03", 000, PERMYT v ALDS STX (6) MONTERS

T AEREBY CERTIFY TiAT THE PROPOSED VCi(}. AUTHORLED 3Y THE OWNHR CF RECCRD AMD THAT [ HAVE gEife
AUTHORZED BY THE OWNER 10 MAKE THIS APPLICATION AS HIS AUTBORIZED AGHNY ANT WE AGREE TC CONFORM TO ALL

APPLIGABLE LAWS AF TRIS ICTION. S
471\ W mhu @,i,_cu Lyne, T wlie /13 _

mgnm of spplicait maﬂmg address 06 3 - / spplicgion q&c
930%(% 1% STRUCTURE
I\ Plans have been raview.

d fofnd to generally bein  Plans have deca reviewed and found to genaally be in
. Ve 3 complizacs with Connecti
Permit Fee § /d5¢. 4€ pert of this pecshit and. doal

&3 which ar¢ made 2 complisnca with Connecticut Codes vhith ace made a
o precedence over the  part of this penant and shall take precadence oves the

0. 00 crawings, drawings.
C/0 Fee $ ___._/_,__,____ Pe:;“ﬁs Number Penx?ig;sNunlber (7S 7~
Bduca Fee § A7.30  Dae 7 \ Date ({195

Total Fees $ M / \ /4&%0‘&1

FEES Ngr REFUNDABLE / Ruildine Offiedal ¥ Ruldino Official




TowN or OLD LYME

~— Inspection Request —

Permit#____. Owner _-MI/O/)‘{»‘(/ A
Locati(;ri Gl-t ‘—6 Mm W Zi[/
, Te!é
WhenNeeded /// 6’"/ / Z Time __X. 99
Fooling Insulation _

FoundationCoatlng ___

Foundation Drains ___

Framing

Rough Eteclric

Fireplace Throat
Shee! Rock

House Sewer Line

Electreal Trench

Rough Heat & Test Temp Eleciric

Hough Plg & Test Perm Servlcs

Qas Piping Test 'Flna! (}9 ) Coly 7[,440.«,0 *‘9141/
Generator Wo;i Stove

Cther A/C

Cther 0 ﬂ/] i Sofar

Phone {880) 434-1605 /x 230

'!ns;ieclqdby /\A/V t/ TaeN

Comments

This building MUST NOT be OCCUPIED in whole, or In part, until a
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY has been oblained from the Building Inspector.
e Violators will be subjest to a $500 per day fine.

—_—




